

Nos. 10-1272, 10-1298

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FORTUNA ENTERPRISES, L.P.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

UNITE HERE, LOCAL 11

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-0656

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

FORTUNA ENTERPRISES, L.P.	*
	*
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	* Nos. 10-1272
	* 10-1298
v.	*
	* Board Case No.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	* 31-CA-27837
	*
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	*
	*
and	*
	*
UNITE HERE, LOCAL 11	*
	*
Intervenor	*

**THE BOARD’S CERTIFICATE AS TO
PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

Pursuant to Local Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), the National Labor Relations Board (“the Board”) respectfully submits the following Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases:

A. Parties and Amici

1. Fortuna Enterprises, L.P. (“the Company”) was the Respondent before the Board and is the Petitioner and Cross-Respondent before the Court.

2. The Board is the Respondent and Cross-Petitioner before the Court; its General Counsel was a party before the Board.

3. Unite HERE, Local 11 (“the Union”) was the Charging Party before the Board and is an Intervenor before the Court.

B. Rulings under Review

The Company is seeking review of a Decision and Order issued by the Board in case number 31-CA-27837 on August 24, 2010, and reported at 355 NLRB No. 122. That Order incorporated by reference two earlier Board Orders, reported at 354 NLRB No. 17 (2009) and 354 NLRB No. 95 (2009).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of the facts	7
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	7
A. Background	7
B. Supervisor Hibbert interrogates employee Molina about a union meeting.....	8
C. Supervisor Burciaga physically interferes with employee Campos’ participation in a delegation, and threatens Campos to deter future collective activity	9
D. The Company bars employees from accessing, and warns them not to enter, the Hotel while wearing union insignia.....	10
E. The Company suspends 77 employees for participating in a delegation attempting to raise concerns with management.....	11
F. The Company disciplines employees for entering the International Ballroom during a union’s convention	16
G. Company manager Perera warns employee Reyes not to discuss the Union at the Hotel.....	18
H. The Company disciplines employee Contreras for her posters protesting verbal abuse of employees.....	19

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	20
Summary of argument.....	23
Standard of review	24
Argument.....	26
I. The Company waived any objection to violations not substantively challenged in its opening brief; the Board is entitled to summary enforcement of those unfair-labor-practice findings	26
II. The Board legitimately declined to pass on certain alleged violations.....	27
III. The Company cannot contest the Board’s factual basis for finding that Chief Steward de la Rosa threatened employee Andrade during the cafeteria delegation	28
IV. The Board reasonably found that the Company violated the Act by suspending employees for concertedly stopping work to seek information from management regarding a coworker’s discipline	29
1. The work stoppage had a protected purpose.....	31
2. The work stoppage was “peaceful”	35
3. The work stoppage did not interfere with the Hotel’s operations or impede the Company’s access to its premises	37
4. The cafeteria-delegation participants had no opportunity to present their grievance to hotel management	40
5. The Company gave employees little warning that they must leave the Hotel or face suspension	42
6. The cafeteria delegation was not extraordinarily long	44

Headings – Cont’d

Page(s)

7. The Company’s employees are unrepresented, and its open-door policy does not qualify as “an established grievance procedure”45

8. Each protesting employee vacated the Hotel well before the end of his or her shift.....48

9. The cafeteria delegation was not a “seizure” of hotel property49

10. The Company did not legitimately suspend the employees for failing to leave the Hotel51

V. The Board reasonably found that the Company violated the Act by applying workplace policies disparately in issuing warnings to known union supporters53

Conclusion61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Svc., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	25
<i>Benesight, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 282 (2001)	37,48
<i>Beverly Health & Rehab. Svcs., Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 1319 (2006)	35
<i>Burle Indus.</i> , 300 NLRB 498 (1990), <i>enforced</i> , 932 F.3d 958 (3d Cir. 1991).....	36
<i>Cambro Mfg. Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 634 (1993)	30,40,41,46,48
<i>Central Motors</i> , 269 NLRB 209 (1984)	40,41
<i>Central Valley Meat Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 1078 (2006)	32,54
<i>Citizens Inv. Svcs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24,25,30
<i>City Dodge Ctr.</i> , 289 NLRB 194 (1988), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>Roseville Dodge, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 882 F.2d 1355 (8th Cir. 1989)	41,44
<i>Corson & Gruman Co. v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	32

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Embossing Printers, Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 710 (1984), <i>enforced</i> , 742 F.2d 1456 (6th Cir. 1984)	32
<i>Evergreen Am. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987)	24
<i>Firestone Steel Prods. Co.</i> , 248 NLRB 549 (1980)	45
<i>Fluor Daniel, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 970 (1991), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 976 F.2d 744 (11th Cir. 1992)	54
<i>Flying Food Grp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Globe Wireless, Ltd.</i> , 88 NLRB 1262 (1950), <i>enforced</i> 193 F.2d 748 (9th Cir. 1951)	34
<i>HMY Roomstore, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 963 (2005)	45,48,51-52
<i>Hacienda Hotel, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 854 (2006)	54
<i>Keller Mfg. Co.</i> , 237 NLRB 712 (1978), <i>enforcement granted in part, denied in part</i> , <i>mem.</i> , 622 F.2d 592 (7th Cir. 1980)	55

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Kenworth Trucks of Philadelphia</i> , 229 NLRB 815 (1977), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 99 L.R.R.M. 2157 (3d Cir. 1978)	29,34
<i>Kysor/Cadillac</i> , 309 NLRB 237 (1992)	30,35
* <i>Leading Edge Aviation Svcs.</i> , 345 NLRB 977 (2005), <i>enforced</i> , 212 F. App'x 193 (4th Cir. 2007)	54,55
<i>Lee Cylinder Div. of Golay & Co. (“Golay”)</i> , 156 NLRB 1252 (1966), <i>enforced</i> , 371 F.2d 259 (7th Cir. 1966)	37,44,48,50
<i>Leisure Lodge Nursing Home</i> , 250 NLRB 912 (1980)	38
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of Am.</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966)	36
* <i>Meister v. Med. Eng’g Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	53
<i>Molon Motor & Coil Corp.</i> , 302 NLRB 138 (1991), <i>enforced</i> , 965 F.2d 523 (7th Cir. 1992)	49
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822, 829 (1984)	25
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939)	49-50

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
* <i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	53,54
* <i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	30,32,36
<i>Nanticoke Homes, Inc.</i> , 261 NLRB 736 (1982), <i>enforced</i> , 716 F.2d 897 (4th Cir. 1983)	44
<i>Ne. Beverage Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 554 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	30,33
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> 130 S. Ct. 2635, 2644 (2010).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Miami, Inc.</i> , 449 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1971)	29,32,41
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Passaic Daily News v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Miami, Inc.</i> , 186 NLRB 477 (1970), <i>enforced</i> , 449 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1971)	29,32,43,44,50,51
* <i>Quietflex Mfg. Co.</i> , 344 NLRB 1055 (2005)	30,31,37,38,40,42,43,45,50,52
<i>Roseville Dodge, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 882 F.2d 1355 (8th Cir. 1989)	37,41

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>S.E.C. v. Banner Fund Int’l</i> , 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	26
* <i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	26
* <i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	53,54
<i>Thor Power Tool Co.</i> , 148 NLRB 1379 (1964), <i>enforced</i> , 351 F.2d 584 (7th Cir. 1965))	35
<i>Tualatin Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	24
<i>U-Haul Co. of California</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 255 F. App'x 527 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	55
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	24,25
<i>Waco, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 746 (1976)	34,38,40,41,43
<i>Walker Methodist Residence & Health Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 227 NLRB 1630 (1977)	38
<i>Waterbury Hotel Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 314 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	54

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

* <i>Wright Line, a Div. of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	53,54
--	-------

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151, et seq.)	
Section 2(9) (29 U.S.C. § 152(9))	30
Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(b)).....	4,6
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	3,22,25,29,30,31
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S. C. § 158(a)(1))	3,4,5,21,26,28,29,31,52,53
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3,4,5,21,26,53,60
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(d) (29 U.S.C. § 160(d)).....	6
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
